North Dakota law.
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STATE TRAINING SCHOOL

CHAPTER 196
(S. B. No. 192—Lynch.)
By Request

STATE TRAINING SCHOOL—OFFICERS, PAROLES, ETC.

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Sections 11275, 11276, 11278, 11279,
11280, 11281, 11288, 11289 and 11291 of the Compiled Laws of 1913,
and Acts Amendatory Thereof, Relating to the Officers and Em-
ployees of the State Training School, Their Duties and Salary;
Those who may be Committed to said School and for What Time,
Regulating the Conditions Under Which the Students in said School
may be Paroled, and Fixing Penalty for Violation of Parole or As-
sisting Escapes from said School.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Sections 11275, 11276, 11278,
11279, 11280, 11281, 11288, 11289 and 11291 of the Compiled Laws
of 1913, and Acts Amendatory Thereof, be amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 11275. OFFICERS OF THE STATE TRAINING Scuoor.] The
officers of the State Training School shall be: One Superintendent,
and such teachers and assistants as may be deemed necessary and
recommended by the Superintendent of the State Training School
and approved by the Board of Administration.

§ 11276. APPOINTMENT OF SUPERINTENDENT. OrHER OFFIC-
ErS.] The Board of Administration shall appoint a superintendent.
The term of office of the superintendent, unless sooner removed by
the Board of Administration for cause, shall be four (4) years,
and until his successor is appointed and qualified. All other officers
and employees shall be appointed by the superintendent subject to
the approval of the Board of Administration, and shall hold office
during the pleasure of the superintendent.

§ 11278. SALARY OF SUPERINTENDENT. EMmpLovEEs.] The
Superintendent and all other officers and employees shall receive a
salary to be fixed by the Board of Administration, subject to the
approval of the Governor.

§ 11279. DuTiEs oF SUPERINTENDENT. REcorps.] The su-
perintendent shall, under the direction of the Board of Administra-
tion, have the charge, custody and control of such State Training
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School, and the persons committed thereto or detained thereat, to-
gether with all the lands, buildings, furniture, and tools, implements,
stock and provisions and every other species of property pertaining
thereto or within the precincts thereof, and shall superintend, and
be responsible for the police of such State Training School, and the
government, discipline, instruction and control of those committed
to said institution; he may make such rules and regulations for the
admission of visitors,subject to the approval of the Board of Ad-
ministration, and may designate days for the admission of vis-
itors. Such superintendent shall cause to be kept a correct re-
cord of all transactions of his office and a correct account of all
his doings; and shall cause to be kept a memorandum of every
complaint made by those in the institution, of cruel and un-
just treatment of any officer or other person, or the want of proper
clothing or food, and also any infraction of the rules and regula-
tions of the school by any of the persons committed to said school,
naming him, and specifying the offense and the punishment, if any,
inflicted therefor, and said memorandum shall be laid before the
Board of Administration from time to time as requested.

§ 11280. DuTies oF SuBORDINATES. TEAcCHERS.] All offic-
ers, teachers, and persons employed about the State Training School
shall perform such duties in the oversight and charge thereof, the
use and care of the property belonging thereto and the custody, gov-
ernment, instruction, discipline and employment of the persons com-
mitted to said institution, as shall be required of them by the su-
perintendent in conformity with law and the rules and regulations
of the school.

§ 11281. WHO MAY BE SENT TO THE STATE TRAINING
Scuoor. ProcEDURE.] Whenever any person under the age of
twenty-one years shall, in any district court or county court having
increased jurisdiction of this state, be found guilty of a crime or
public offense other than murder, such court may, if in its judg-
ment the accused is a proper subject therefor, instead of entering
judgment against such person, direct by an order to be entered in
the minutes of the court that such person be committed to the State
Training School until such person attains the age of twenty-one
years, except that as to those persons who may be between the
ages of twenty and twenty-one years, at the time of being found
guilty and the passing of sentence, such persons may be committed
to the said State Training School for a period of not less than one
year nor more than two years.

§ 11288. DiscHARGE FOR Goop Conpuct. REFRACTORY IN-
MATES.] The Board of Administration of the State T'raining School
may at any time, upon satisfactory evidence of reformation and as
a reward for good conduct and diligence in study, discharge any
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student therefrom, but if such student has no parent, guardian or
other person to whom to return, such board shall first arrange for
and procure some suitable person to receive, employ and care for
the person so discharged, without charge to the state. If any per-
son convicted of a felony and committed to such school shall be or
become incorrigible and manifestly or persistently dangerous to the
good order, government and welfare of such school or the students
thereof, the Board of Administration must order such person re-
turned and delivered to the parent or guardian or to the jailer of
the county from which committed, as the case may be, and the pro-
ceedings against such person shall thereafter be resumed and con-
tinued as though no order or warrant of commitment to the State
Training School had been made.

§ 11289. Aminc INMATEs 10 Escape. PeEnaLty.] Every
person who unlawfully aids or assists any person committed to the
State Training School in escaping or attempting to escape there-
from or from any officer thereof, or knowingly concealed such per-
son after escaping, and every person who having been committed
to said institution and who is thereafter paroled, and who during
the time of his parole violates the conditions of such parole, is guil-
ty of a misdemeanor.

§ 11291. PARrROLE PerMiTTED.] The Board of Administration
of the State Training School is hereby empowered to parole persons
committed to the State Training School and may establish rules and
regulations under which such persons may go upon parole.

Approved March 6th, 1925.

TAXATION

CHAPTER 197
(S. B. No. 68—Rusch.)

PLACING TAXING DISTRICTS UPON CASH BASIS AND INCLUD-
ING PARK DISTRICTS

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Sections 8 and 12 of Chapter 326 of
the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1923, relating to
Placing Taxing Districts upon a Cash Basis, and classing Park Dis-
tricts having Population over Four Thousand with Cities and School
Districts of Like Size.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 8 of Chapter 326 of the Session Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1923 is hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:
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